not constitute legally binding statements in respect of our future dividends which are subject to
modification (including non-declaration) thereof at our Board's discretion. We cannot assure you
that we will be able to pay dividends or that our Board will declare dividends in the future. There
can also be no assurance that further dividends declared by our Board, if any, will not differ
materially from historical dividend levels.

SDC has declared a dividend up to RM2.00 million for the FY 2023. The said dividend was paid
in December 2023 and was funded via our internally generated funds.

Save as disclosed above, there are no other Pre-IPO Dividends to be declared and to be paid up
to the date of the Listing.

235

Registration No. 202301015665 (1509587-U)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.9 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out our Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness:

(i) our unaudited statements of financial position as at 30 November 2023; and

(ii) after adjusted for our IPO and utilisation of proceeds arising from the IPO.

 Audited
as at

30 September
2023

Unaudited
as at

30 November
2023

After our
IPO and use
of proceeds

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Indebtedness (1)
Current
Term loans 207 208 [●]
Bank overdraft * * [●]
Hire purchases 61 62 [●]
Total Current 268 270 [●]

Non-current
Term loans 482 447 [●]
Hire purchases 139 128 [●]
Total Non-current 621 575 [●]

Total indebtedness 889 845 [●]

Capitalisation
Shareholders’ equity 18,665 21,037 [●]
Total capitalisation 18,665 21,037 [●]

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 19,554 21,882 [●]

Gearing ratio (2) 0.05 0.04 [●]

(*)   Amount is less than RM500

Notes:
(1) All of our indebtedness is either secured and/or guaranteed.
(2) Computer based on based on the borrowings over the total equity.

Our shareholders’ equity increased by RM[●] million as a result of the issue of new IPO Shares.

Total indebtedness will remain the same after the IPO as there is no portion of the IPO proceeds
intended to be utilised for repayment of bank borrowings.

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]

236

Registration No. 202301015665 (1509587-U)Registration No. 202301015665 (1509587-U)